Government Areas and Nine (9) Local Government Areas were purposively selected for the study because they are the conflict areas of the 

state. These selected local government areas include; Abi, Biase, Boki, Etung, Obubra, Obudu, Yala, Odukpani and Yakurr respectively. 

The effective sample size used for the study was four hundred and forty seven (447). Data were collected with the aid of observation, focus 

group discussion, interviews and a questionnaire. Data obtained were analyzed using frequency tables and trend analysis. The study 

therefore recommended that the government and nongovernmental organizations should organize enlightenment programs to sensitize the

[...]

The selected communities were segmented into focus – groups of fifteen (15) members each for discussion. 

Five (5) key informants from each local government area were also selected for a detailed interview and the effective sample size used 

for the study was four hundred and forty seven (447) respondents. Data obtained were analyzed with the aid of frequency counts and 

trend analysis.  

TABLE 1: Trends of Ethnic Conflicts in Cross River State (2001 – 2016) 

Year  Conflict  

April, 2001 Isobo and Ofonekpani of Obubra and Ikwo L.G.As of Cross River and Ebonyi